
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Air Pollution 103 20-22 Amend. 1

Department: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Grantor: US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Pass-Through 
Grantor 

Total Award this $130,000.00

Cash Match $0.00

Department Brad Thompson
                           340-0407

Status AMENDMENT

Program Description:
The EPA will provide funding for the MPHD Air Pollution Control Division to support activities 
associated with the PM 2.5 monitoring in the Middle Tennessee area. Amendment 1 adds an 
additional $130,000.00 to the previous total of $130,000.00 for a new grand total of $260,000.00 
to the Metropolitan Government of Nashville-Davidson County in support of their Section 103 
grant towards the ongoing collection of data on ambient air concentrations of fine particulate 
matter throughout Davidson County, Tennessee.

Plan for continuation of services upon 
N/A

5250

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



GCP Rec'd 
05/24/21

GCP Approved 
05/25/21

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 1

$260,000.0004/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 $260,000.0004/01/2020 - 03/31/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 3

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 4

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the
link below. However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this
amendment and any previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the
award date of this amendment. The General Terms and Conditions cited in the original
award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for funds disbursed by the recipient prior
to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available
at: https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-november-12-
2020-or-later.

These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify
the assurances and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or
restrictions cited throughout the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at: 
https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions#general.

  

The terms and conditions of this agreement require the submittal of reports, specific
requests for approval, or notifications to EPA.  Unless otherwise noted, all such
correspondence should be sent to the following email addresses:

·    Federal Financial Reports (SF-425):  rtpfc-grants@epa.gov

·    MBE/WBE reports (EPA Form 5700-52A): R4epagrantsmbewbereporting@epa.gov and
brown.leah.y@epa.gov

·    All other forms/certifications/assurances, Indirect Cost Rate Agreements, Requests for
Extensions of the Budget and Project Period, Amendment Requests, Requests for other
Prior Approvals, updates to recipient information (including email addresses, changes in
contact information or changes in authorized representatives) and other notifications: 

Leah Brown Vasser, Grants Management Specialist, brown.leah.y@epa.gov, (404)562-9742

Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

·    Payment requests (if applicable): 

Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

·    Quality Assurance documents, workplan revisions, equipment lists, programmatic reports
and deliverables: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 5

Patricia Bullock, Project Officer, bullock.patricia@epa.gov, (404)562-9511

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



PM - 01D05520 - 1      Page 6

In accordance with 2 CFR 1500.11, the recipient shall continue to implement and adhere to
the Quality Management Plan (QMP) submitted to EPA. The QMP should be updated every
5 years or as necessary based on the EPA QA/R-2: EPA Requirements for Quality
Management Plans. This quality assurance requirement applies to all grants, cooperative
agreements, contracts and interagency agreements that involve the use of environmental
data.

If not included under the approved QMP, a stand-alone Quality Assurance Project Plan
(QAPP) is required for those projects/activities that result in the collection, production and/or
use of environmental information, metrics or data. The recipient agrees to ensure that an
approved site specific QAPP is completed for each project. No environmental data
collection, production, or use may occur until the QAPP is reviewed and approved by the
EPA Technical Project Officer and Quality Assurance Regional Manager or through an
authorized delegation under an EPA approved recipient QMP based on procedures
documented in the QMP. A copy of the approved QAPPs must be retained with the
recipient’s official records for this agreement.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives 

set their signatures.

 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Interim Administrative Director           Date 
Metro Public Health Department 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Chair, Board of Health     Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director, Department of Finance    Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director of Risk Management Services   Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney     Date 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Mayor      Date  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk      Date  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7

6/1/2021

6/2/2021

6/2/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7



DocuSign Envelope ID: D723069B-DD81-41C1-9B8F-11E7E75ABDD7




